provisions of the Federal railroad safety 
regulations contained at 49 CFR part 
230, Steam Locomotive Inspection and 
Maintenance Standards. FRA assigned 
the petition Docket Number FRA–2020– 
0018. 

Specifically, NN requests relief from 
49 CFR 230.17, One thousand four 
hundred seventy-two (1,472) service day 
inspection, which requires that 
locomotives be inspected after 1,472 
service days or 15 years, whichever 
occurs first. NN states that Locomotive 
40 will be due for its 1,472 service day 
inspection (SDI) on May 20, 2020, 
although it has only accrued 795 service